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State Com #402H Start date: 12/7/21

Directional Survey Report End date:

Company: Ridgeway Arizona Oil Corp. State/Prov: NM Survey Company: DrilTech, LLC

Well Name: State Com #402H County: Chaves Job Number: DM-2021-223-RADT-NM

Field: Country: USA Proposed Azimuth: 359.76

Rig ID: Norton Rig 2 Declination: 6.19 Elevations KB: 17

API: 30-005-29224 North Reference: Grid DF: 4437

Location: Chaves Co., NM Latitude/Longitude: 32.434894722 / -102.689703889 GL: 4420

Svy Depth Inc Azm TVD NS EW VS CD CA DLS CL

TieIn 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  

1 132.00 0.26 337.71 132.00 0.28 -0.11 0.28 0.30 132.00 0.20 132.00

2 224.00 0.18 186.45 224.00 0.33 -0.21 0.33 0.39 92.00 0.46 92.00

3 316.00 0.18 303.17 316.00 0.26 -0.35 0.26 0.43 92.00 0.33 92.00

4 408.00 0.09 324.71 408.00 0.40 -0.51 0.40 0.65 92.00 0.11 92.00

5 500.00 0.09 123.26 500.00 0.42 -0.49 0.42 0.65 92.00 0.19 92.00

6 592.00 0.00 313.90 592.00 0.38 -0.43 0.38 0.57 92.00 0.10 92.00

7 683.00 0.35 171.78 683.00 0.10 -0.39 0.11 0.40 91.00 0.38 91.00

8 775.00 0.26 150.59 775.00 -0.36 -0.25 -0.35 0.43 92.00 0.16 92.00

9 867.00 0.44 187.60 867.00 -0.89 -0.19 -0.89 0.91 92.00 0.30 92.00

10 962.00 0.35 238.31 961.99 -1.40 -0.49 -1.40 1.48 95.00 0.37 95.00

11 1,056.00 0.18 284.54 1,055.99 -1.51 -0.87 -1.51 1.75 94.00 0.28 94.00

12 1,150.00 0.18 294.21 1,149.99 -1.42 -1.15 -1.41 1.83 94.00 0.03 94.00

13 1,244.00 0.09 253.51 1,243.99 -1.38 -1.36 -1.37 1.93 94.00 0.13 94.00

14 1,339.00 1.32 292.10 1,338.98 -0.99 -2.44 -0.98 2.63 95.00 1.32 95.00

15 1,433.00 2.46 284.63 1,432.93 -0.07 -5.40 -0.05 5.40 94.00 1.24 94.00

16 1,527.00 3.69 280.32 1,526.79 0.98 -10.33 1.02 10.37 94.00 1.33 94.00

17 1,621.00 4.57 275.22 1,620.55 1.86 -17.03 1.94 17.13 94.00 1.01 94.00

18 1,715.00 4.84 273.73 1,714.23 2.46 -24.72 2.57 24.84 94.00 0.32 94.00

19 1,810.00 5.10 275.49 1,808.87 3.13 -32.92 3.27 33.07 95.00 0.32 95.00

20 1,904.00 5.63 278.12 1,902.46 4.18 -41.64 4.35 41.85 94.00 0.62 94.00

21 1,998.00 5.98 278.56 1,995.98 5.56 -51.05 5.77 51.35 94.00 0.38 94.00

22 2,093.00 5.98 277.16 2,090.46 6.91 -60.85 7.17 61.24 95.00 0.15 95.00

23 2,186.00 6.16 274.78 2,182.94 7.93 -70.63 8.23 71.08 93.00 0.33 93.00

24 2,240.00 6.33 273.03 2,236.62 8.33 -76.49 8.65 76.94 54.00 0.47 54.00

25 2,391.00 6.42 277.68 2,386.69 9.90 -93.17 10.29 93.70 151.00 0.35 151.00

26 2,485.00 5.89 268.54 2,480.15 10.48 -103.20 10.91 103.73 94.00 1.18 94.00

27 2,580.00 4.92 263.89 2,574.73 9.92 -112.13 10.39 112.56 95.00 1.12 95.00

28 2,675.00 4.40 265.29 2,669.41 9.19 -119.81 9.69 120.16 95.00 0.56 95.00

29 2,769.00 4.40 248.50 2,763.14 7.57 -126.76 8.10 126.98 94.00 1.37 94.00

30 2,863.00 4.13 240.68 2,856.88 4.59 -133.06 5.15 133.14 94.00 0.68 94.00

31 2,957.00 3.69 243.49 2,950.66 1.58 -138.72 2.16 138.73 94.00 0.51 94.00

32 3,051.00 3.87 255.89 3,044.46 -0.54 -144.50 0.06 144.51 94.00 0.89 94.00

33 3,146.00 2.90 265.64 3,139.29 -1.51 -150.01 -0.88 150.02 95.00 1.18 95.00

34 3,240.00 2.11 268.98 3,233.20 -1.72 -154.11 -1.07 154.12 94.00 0.85 94.00

35 3,334.00 1.06 286.56 3,327.16 -1.50 -156.68 -0.84 156.68 94.00 1.22 94.00

36 3,429.00 1.14 278.39 3,422.15 -1.11 -158.45 -0.45 158.46 95.00 0.19 95.00

37 3,523.00 1.14 279.27 3,516.13 -0.82 -160.30 -0.15 160.30 94.00 0.02 94.00

38 3,555.00 1.76 305.72 3,548.12 -0.49 -161.01 0.19 161.01 32.00 2.80 32.00

39 3,586.00 3.96 332.62 3,579.08 0.74 -161.89 1.42 161.89 31.00 8.13 31.00

40 3,617.00 6.16 342.55 3,609.96 3.28 -162.88 3.96 162.92 31.00 7.61 31.00

41 3,648.00 8.44 345.98 3,640.70 7.07 -163.93 7.76 164.09 31.00 7.48 31.00

42 3,680.00 10.99 347.29 3,672.24 12.33 -165.17 13.02 165.63 32.00 8.00 32.00

43 3,711.00 13.45 348.96 3,702.54 18.75 -166.51 19.45 167.57 31.00 8.02 31.00

44 3,742.00 15.83 350.81 3,732.53 26.46 -167.88 27.17 169.95 31.00 7.82 31.00

45 3,774.00 17.67 352.48 3,763.17 35.59 -169.21 36.30 172.92 32.00 5.94 32.00

46 3,805.00 19.70 355.91 3,792.53 45.47 -170.20 46.18 176.17 31.00 7.44 31.00

47 3,837.00 22.16 359.16 3,822.42 56.88 -170.67 57.60 179.90 32.00 8.50 32.00

48 3,868.00 24.09 1.62 3,850.93 69.05 -170.58 69.77 184.03 31.00 6.96 31.00

49 3,899.00 26.38 3.20 3,878.97 82.26 -170.02 82.97 188.87 31.00 7.70 31.00



Svy Depth Inc Azm TVD NS EW VS CD CA DLS CL

50 3,930.00 28.49 4.08 3,906.48 96.51 -169.11 97.22 194.71 31.00 6.93 31.00

51 3,961.00 30.16 3.38 3,933.51 111.66 -168.12 112.36 201.82 31.00 5.50 31.00

52 3,993.00 32.18 3.38 3,960.89 128.19 -167.15 128.89 210.64 32.00 6.31 32.00

53 4,024.00 34.91 3.38 3,986.72 145.29 -166.14 145.99 220.70 31.00 8.81 31.00

54 4,055.00 37.64 3.29 4,011.71 163.60 -165.07 164.29 232.41 31.00 8.81 31.00

55 4,086.00 39.92 3.03 4,035.88 182.99 -164.00 183.67 245.72 31.00 7.37 31.00

56 4,118.00 42.91 2.06 4,059.87 204.13 -163.07 204.81 261.27 32.00 9.56 32.00

57 4,149.00 45.46 1.44 4,082.10 225.72 -162.41 226.40 278.08 31.00 8.34 31.00

58 4,180.00 47.66 0.57 4,103.42 248.23 -162.02 248.90 296.42 31.00 7.38 31.00

59 4,212.00 50.30 359.95 4,124.42 272.37 -161.91 273.04 316.86 32.00 8.38 32.00

60 4,244.00 52.67 359.60 4,144.34 297.40 -162.01 298.08 338.67 32.00 7.46 32.00

61 4,275.00 55.22 359.69 4,162.59 322.46 -162.16 323.14 360.94 31.00 8.23 31.00

62 4,306.00 57.77 358.19 4,179.70 348.31 -162.65 348.98 384.41 31.00 9.16 31.00

63 4,337.00 58.83 359.25 4,195.99 374.67 -163.24 375.35 408.69 31.00 4.49 31.00

64 4,369.00 58.65 359.86 4,212.59 402.03 -163.45 402.71 433.98 32.00 1.72 32.00

65 4,400.00 57.95 359.86 4,228.88 428.40 -163.51 429.08 458.55 31.00 2.26 31.00

66 4,432.00 57.68 0.04 4,245.93 455.48 -163.54 456.16 483.95 32.00 0.97 32.00

67 4,464.00 57.95 359.69 4,262.97 482.57 -163.60 483.25 509.54 32.00 1.25 32.00

68 4,496.00 58.56 0.13 4,279.81 509.78 -163.64 510.46 535.40 32.00 2.24 32.00

69 4,528.00 60.23 359.86 4,296.10 537.32 -163.65 538.00 561.69 32.00 5.27 32.00

70 4,559.00 63.49 359.42 4,310.72 564.65 -163.82 565.33 587.94 31.00 10.59 31.00

71 4,591.00 67.09 359.25 4,324.09 593.71 -164.16 594.40 615.99 32.00 11.26 32.00

72 4,622.00 70.35 359.16 4,335.34 622.59 -164.56 623.28 643.97 31.00 10.52 31.00

73 4,653.00 73.07 359.69 4,345.07 652.02 -164.85 652.71 672.54 31.00 8.92 31.00

74 4,684.00 75.27 359.07 4,353.53 681.84 -165.18 682.53 701.57 31.00 7.35 31.00

75 4,715.00 77.82 358.54 4,360.74 711.98 -165.81 712.67 731.04 31.00 8.39 31.00

76 4,747.00 80.81 357.05 4,366.67 743.40 -167.02 744.09 761.93 32.00 10.40 32.00

77 4,778.00 84.06 358.54 4,370.75 774.10 -168.20 774.80 792.17 31.00 11.52 31.00

78 4,810.00 87.58 358.72 4,373.08 806.00 -168.96 806.71 823.52 32.00 11.01 32.00

79 4,841.00 90.04 358.72 4,373.73 836.99 -169.65 837.69 854.01 31.00 7.94 31.00

80 4,873.00 90.57 359.77 4,373.56 868.98 -170.07 869.69 885.47 32.00 3.68 32.00

81 4,904.00 91.28 0.30 4,373.06 899.98 -170.06 900.68 915.91 31.00 2.86 31.00

82 4,936.00 91.71 0.92 4,372.22 931.97 -169.71 932.67 947.29 32.00 2.36 32.00

83 5,030.00 92.59 1.80 4,368.70 1,025.87 -167.49 1,026.56 1,039.45 94.00 1.32 94.00

84 5,125.00 92.33 1.97 4,364.62 1,120.73 -164.36 1,121.41 1,132.72 95.00 0.33 95.00

85 5,219.00 91.63 359.69 4,361.37 1,214.66 -163.00 1,215.33 1,225.55 94.00 2.54 94.00

86 5,314.00 92.42 0.04 4,358.01 1,309.60 -163.23 1,310.27 1,319.73 95.00 0.91 95.00

87 5,407.00 92.07 0.57 4,354.37 1,402.53 -162.73 1,403.20 1,411.94 93.00 0.68 93.00

88 5,501.00 91.01 358.37 4,351.84 1,496.48 -163.60 1,497.15 1,505.40 94.00 2.60 94.00

89 5,596.00 90.57 357.49 4,350.53 1,591.41 -167.03 1,592.10 1,600.15 95.00 1.04 95.00

90 5,690.00 89.25 356.87 4,350.68 1,685.29 -171.66 1,686.00 1,694.01 94.00 1.55 94.00

91 5,785.00 89.43 356.17 4,351.77 1,780.11 -177.42 1,780.84 1,788.93 95.00 0.76 95.00

92 5,880.00 89.87 358.46 4,352.36 1,875.00 -181.87 1,875.74 1,883.80 95.00 2.45 95.00

93 5,974.00 90.75 0.48 4,351.85 1,968.99 -182.74 1,969.74 1,977.45 94.00 2.34 94.00

94 6,069.00 91.71 1.62 4,349.81 2,063.95 -181.00 2,064.69 2,071.87 95.00 1.57 95.00

95 6,162.00 90.75 1.36 4,347.81 2,156.89 -178.59 2,157.62 2,164.27 93.00 1.07 93.00

96 6,257.00 91.54 2.59 4,345.91 2,251.81 -175.31 2,252.53 2,258.63 95.00 1.54 95.00

97 6,352.00 89.52 0.57 4,345.03 2,346.76 -172.69 2,347.47 2,353.11 95.00 3.01 95.00

98 6,446.00 89.78 359.86 4,345.61 2,440.76 -172.34 2,441.46 2,446.84 94.00 0.80 94.00

99 6,541.00 90.31 359.25 4,345.53 2,535.76 -173.08 2,536.46 2,541.66 95.00 0.85 95.00

100 6,635.00 91.63 0.21 4,343.94 2,629.74 -173.52 2,630.44 2,635.46 94.00 1.74 94.00

101 6,730.00 91.63 359.77 4,341.24 2,724.70 -173.54 2,725.40 2,730.22 95.00 0.46 95.00

102 6,822.00 91.36 0.83 4,338.84 2,816.67 -173.06 2,817.37 2,821.98 92.00 1.19 92.00

103 6,913.00 89.60 0.39 4,338.08 2,907.66 -172.09 2,908.35 2,912.74 91.00 1.99 91.00

104 7,005.00 89.78 359.51 4,338.57 2,999.65 -172.17 3,000.35 3,004.59 92.00 0.98 92.00

105 7,097.00 90.92 0.21 4,338.01 3,091.65 -172.39 3,092.34 3,096.45 92.00 1.45 92.00

106 7,189.00 92.24 1.53 4,335.48 3,183.60 -171.00 3,184.29 3,188.19 92.00 2.03 92.00

107 7,281.00 90.57 359.86 4,333.22 3,275.56 -169.88 3,276.24 3,279.96 92.00 2.57 92.00

108 7,373.00 89.78 356.87 4,332.94 3,367.51 -172.51 3,368.20 3,371.93 92.00 3.36 92.00

109 7,464.00 89.96 357.05 4,333.15 3,458.38 -177.33 3,459.09 3,462.92 91.00 0.28 91.00

110 7,557.00 91.36 0.48 4,332.07 3,551.34 -179.34 3,552.06 3,555.86 93.00 3.98 93.00

111 7,651.00 89.43 1.53 4,331.43 3,645.31 -177.69 3,646.03 3,649.64 94.00 2.34 94.00

112 7,745.00 90.48 3.99 4,331.50 3,739.20 -173.16 3,739.89 3,743.20 94.00 2.85 94.00

113 7,840.00 90.84 6.98 4,330.41 3,833.74 -164.08 3,834.40 3,837.25 95.00 3.17 95.00

114 7,935.00 90.92 4.96 4,328.95 3,928.21 -154.20 3,928.83 3,931.24 95.00 2.13 95.00



Svy Depth Inc Azm TVD NS EW VS CD CA DLS CL

115 8,029.00 88.90 2.15 4,329.09 4,022.02 -148.38 4,022.60 4,024.75 94.00 3.68 94.00

116 8,124.00 88.37 1.09 4,331.36 4,116.95 -145.69 4,117.53 4,119.53 95.00 1.25 95.00

117 8,217.00 89.52 1.00 4,333.07 4,209.92 -144.00 4,210.49 4,212.38 93.00 1.24 93.00

118 8,312.00 88.55 359.60 4,334.67 4,304.90 -143.50 4,305.46 4,307.29 95.00 1.79 95.00

119 8,407.00 89.08 359.42 4,336.63 4,399.88 -144.31 4,400.44 4,402.24 95.00 0.59 95.00

120 8,501.00 90.31 359.95 4,337.13 4,493.87 -144.83 4,494.44 4,496.20 94.00 1.42 94.00

121 8,595.00 89.52 359.42 4,337.27 4,587.87 -145.34 4,588.44 4,590.17 94.00 1.01 94.00

122 8,691.00 88.37 359.42 4,339.04 4,683.85 -146.32 4,684.42 4,686.13 96.00 1.20 96.00

123 8,785.00 88.64 358.37 4,341.49 4,777.80 -148.13 4,778.37 4,780.09 94.00 1.15 94.00

124 8,880.00 89.60 358.90 4,342.95 4,872.76 -150.39 4,873.34 4,875.08 95.00 1.15 95.00

125 8,974.00 89.69 359.60 4,343.54 4,966.75 -151.62 4,967.34 4,969.06 94.00 0.75 94.00

126 9,069.00 89.08 358.98 4,344.56 5,061.73 -152.80 5,062.33 5,064.04 95.00 0.92 95.00

127 9,164.00 89.08 356.79 4,346.08 5,156.65 -156.30 5,157.26 5,159.02 95.00 2.30 95.00

128 9,258.00 90.04 356.17 4,346.80 5,250.47 -162.07 5,251.10 5,252.97 94.00 1.22 94.00

129 9,353.00 91.89 356.96 4,345.20 5,345.28 -167.77 5,345.93 5,347.91 95.00 2.12 95.00

130 9,447.00 90.57 357.23 4,343.18 5,439.13 -172.53 5,439.81 5,441.87 94.00 1.43 94.00

131 9,541.00 91.54 357.93 4,341.45 5,533.03 -176.50 5,533.72 5,535.85 94.00 1.27 94.00

132 9,635.00 91.28 358.02 4,339.14 5,626.94 -179.82 5,627.65 5,629.82 94.00 0.29 94.00

133 9,731.00 92.07 358.63 4,336.33 5,722.86 -182.62 5,723.58 5,725.77 96.00 1.04 96.00

134 9,826.00 92.33 359.16 4,332.69 5,817.77 -184.45 5,818.50 5,820.70 95.00 0.62 95.00

135 9,919.00 92.42 0.48 4,328.83 5,910.69 -184.74 5,911.41 5,913.58 93.00 1.42 93.00

136 10,014.00 91.10 0.83 4,325.92 6,005.64 -183.66 6,006.35 6,008.45 95.00 1.44 95.00

137 10,110.00 91.63 1.18 4,323.63 6,101.60 -181.98 6,102.30 6,104.31 96.00 0.66 96.00

138 10,153.00 92.07 1.36 4,322.24 6,144.56 -181.02 6,145.27 6,147.23 43.00 1.11 43.00

PTB 10,213.00 92.07 1.36 4,320.07 6,204.51 -179.60 6,205.20 6,207.11 60.00 0.00 60.00









920' FNL & 1,480' FWL
Latitude: 33° 38' 23.184'' N

Proposed x Actual Conductor Casing

16" Conductor Casing @ 900' Surface Casing

Production Casing: 10,145.0'

Production Tubing: 

Capillary Sting

Stage 1
10,095'

KOP @ 3,555' Toe sleeve

5-1/2 x 7 XO Top:  - Top @ 4,309' 7 x 5-1/2 XO Bottom:  - Bottom @ 4,510' PBTD @ 10,098.0'
7'' 32# L-80 from 4,309' (MD) to 4,510' (MD) Lateral Length = 5,257' Toe Sleeve @: 10,190.0' MD/TVD: 10,213'/4,373'

8711' - 8715' 9341' - 9345'

Stage 8 Stage 6 Stage 4

8081' - 8085'7451' - 7455'
5461' - 5465' 6091' - 6095' 6721' - 6725' 7351' - 7355'

6191' - 6195' 6821' - 6825'

5046' - 5050' 5676' - 5680'
6406' - 6410' 7036' - 7040' 7666' - 7670' 8296' - 8300' 8926' - 8930' 9556' - 9560'

Stage 17

KOP @ 3,555'
Start of Lateral = 4,841' MD

                                                                             5246' - 5250' 5876' - 5880'

Stage 9

6506' - 6510' 7136' - 7140' 7766' - 7770' 8496' - 8500' 9026' - 9030' 9656' - 9660'

Stage 7 Stage 5 Stage 3
3606' - 6310' 6936' - 6940' 7566' - 7570' 8196' - 8200' 8826' - 8830' 9456' - 9460'

Stage 15 Stage 13 Stage 11

5146' - 5150' 5776' - 5780'

9971' - 9975'
7981' - 7985' 8611' - 8615' 9241' - 9245' 9871' - 9875'

5561' - 5565'

8511' - 8515'
Stage 16 Stage 14 Stage 12 Stage 10 Stage 2

5361' - 5365' 5991' - 5995' 6621' - 6625' 7251' - 7255' 7881' - 7885' 9141' - 9145' 9771' - 9775'

3/8" terminating at ESP Intake

9-5/8'', 40#, J-55, BTC @ 2,300'

Prod. Tubing:

Artificial Lift:

2-7/8" 6.5# L80 EUE Tbg

Toe Harline MD:
2-7/8'', 6.5#, J-55 IPC Tubing Heel Harline MD:

Production Notes

ESP Intake @ 4462'

Landing Collar MD:
5-1/2'', 20#, L-80, LTC  X  7'', 32#, L-80, LTC  X  5-1/2'', 20#, L-80 Toe Sleeve MD: 10,190'

Float Shoe MD: 10,190.0' First Take Point:
9-5/8'', 40#, J-55, BTC @ 2,300' Float Collar MD: 10,145.0' Last Take Point:

16" Conductor Casing @ 900' Max DLS:

State Com 402H GL = 4420' KB = 17' Longitude: 103° 34' 29.036'' W
Wellbore Details Drilling Details

RIDGEWAY ARIZONA OIL CORP.
Well Info Location
Chaves County, NM API #: 30-005-29224 Section: 4, Township: 08SS, Range: 33EE
Chaveroo Field

Open Hole Diam: 8-3/4"

https://pacificenergydev.sharepoint.com/Shared Documents/8. - OPERATIONS/PERMIAN BASIN/Well Files/Chaveroo/STATE 402H/State 402H - WBS



District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393­6161 Fax:(575) 393­0720

District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748­1283 Fax:(575) 748­9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334­6178 Fax:(505) 334­6170

District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476­3470 Fax:(505) 476­3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Action  132419

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
Operator:

RIDGEWAY ARIZONA OIL CORP.
575 N. Dairy Ashford
Houston, TX 77079

OGRID:

164557
Action Number:

132419
Action Type:

[C­104] Completion Packet (C­104C)

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

I hereby certify that the required Water Use Report has been, or will be, submitted for this wells completion.

I hereby certify that the required FracFocus disclosure has been, or will be, submitted for this wells completion.



District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393­6161 Fax:(575) 393­0720

District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748­1283 Fax:(575) 748­9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334­6178 Fax:(505) 334­6170

District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476­3470 Fax:(505) 476­3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action  132419

CONDITIONS
Operator:

RIDGEWAY ARIZONA OIL CORP.
575 N. Dairy Ashford
Houston, TX 77079

OGRID:

164557
Action Number:

132419
Action Type:

[C­104] Completion Packet (C­104C)

CONDITIONS

Created By Condition Condition Date

plmartinez None 12/19/2023


